
High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Monday, 2 December 2019

Time: 1.30 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Street, Chapel en le Frith

22 November 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Update Sheet 

5. Planning Applications (Pages 9 - 10)

6. HPK/2019/0316 Shire Hill Hospital, Bute Street, Glossop - outline planning 
permission for residential re-development with demolition of existing buildings (all 
matters reserved) - THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN AT THE 
APPLICANT'S REQUEST AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
(Pages 11 - 52)

7. HPK/2019/0133 Land off Woolley Bridge, Hadfield, Glossop - approval of all 
reserved matters relating to HPK/2017/0198 (Pages 53 - 94)

8. HPK 2019 0450 Lime Tree Park Dukes Drive Buxton - variation of conditions 2 and 
8 relating to HPK/2018/0501 (Pages 95 - 104)

9. HPK/2017/0534 for residential development comprising 96 units including means of 
access and associated works at land off Hayfield Road, New Mills (Pages 105 - 
108)

10. Tree Preservation Order at Lees Hall Quarry, Turnlee Road, Glossop (Pages 109 - 
114)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Public Document Pack



Membership of Development Control Committee
Councillor R McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Lomax (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor L Dowson
Councillor C Farrell Councillor I Huddlestone
Councillor G Oakley Councillor J Perkins
Councillor P Roberts Councillor E Thrane
Councillor J Todd Councillor S Young



High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 4 November 2019 at 1.30 pm in Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Street, 
Chapel en le Frith

Present: Councillor R McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, D Lomax, 
G Oakley, J Perkins, P N Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young

20/45 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillors Barrow and Todd declared ‘other’ interests in agenda item 6 
”HPK/2019/0164 – Land off Granby Road, Fairfield, Buxton” (reason – are 
members of the Executive and withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration and voting on the application).

20/46 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

20/47 UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:

That the update sheet be noted.

20/48 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20/49 HPK/2019/0164 LAND OFF GRANBY ROAD, FAIRFIELD, BUXTON, 
DERBYSHIRE
(Agenda Item 6)

Erection of 73 dwellings with associated infrastructure and landscaping.

Applicant: Countryside Properties
Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Development Control Committee
Monday, 4 November 2019

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

Councillors Barrow and Todd had declared ‘other’ interests and left the 
room, taking no part in the discussion or vote.

The Committee was addressed by Wendy Sircar in objection to the 
application and by Olivia Hoare on behalf of the Applicant.

The Head of Development Services reported on items contained in the 
Update Sheet and further explained that since the update sheet was 
published:-

 House types had been revised and officers were now satisfied that all 
the dwellings met the requisite NDSS standards;

 Derbyshire County Council had still to formally respond on technical 
aspects of the amended highways plans, including conditions that 
would be required to render the scheme acceptable, but had 
indicated informally no objections in principal to the amended 
highways proposals;

 Derbyshire County Council Archaeologist had considered the 
geophysical survey and confirmed that they considered there would 
be no harm to heritage assets subject to conditions on assessment 
(including methodology) and recording of any archaeological findings. 

Members expressed a preference for the use of artificial stone to all plots.

RESOLVED:

1. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development 
Services in conjunction with the Chairman to approve the application 
subject to:-

 Consideration of a detailed response from the Highways 
Authority and imposition of any conditions reasonably required 
by them;

 Additional conditions reasonably required by Environmental 
Health following a detailed analysis of the Air Quality report 
recently received;

 Additional conditions required by the County Archaeologist;
 Additional conditions required by the landscape officer as set 

out in the update sheet; and
 Agreement on a suitable schedule of conditions, including a 

condition to require use of artificial stone.
And a Section 106 Agreement to secure:

 30% affordable housing with tenure split in accordance with 
Housing Officer requirements;

 £134,497.92 for the provision of 8 junior places at Fairfield 
Endowed CE Voluntary Controlled Junior School towards 
Project A – Creation of additional education and resource 
spaces;

 Play contribution – targeted at enhancing the existing Granby 
Road Play Area - £14,016;

 Outdoor Sport contribution – targeted towards improvements 
for small sided facilities (MUGA etc) in Fairfield, mainly in the Page 4



Development Control Committee
Monday, 4 November 2019

area around Bench Road and Victoria Park Road where 
existing community facilities area located - £35,726.20;

 Allotment contribution – towards existing unused plot 
improvements and infrastructure at Cunningdale Allotments - 
£5,617.35.

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.  

Councillors Barrow and Todd returned to the meeting.

20/50 HPK/2019/0273 LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, GLOSSOP - 
REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING SPORTS FACILITIES INCLUDING NEW 
CHANGING FACILITIES / CLUBHOUSE AND ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING; FULL-SIZE ARTIFICIAL PITCH; 2 NO. GRASS PITCHES; AND 
RE-LOCATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS
(Agenda Item 7)

Redevelopment of existing sports facilities including new changing facilities / 
clubhouse and associated car parking; full-size artificial pitch, 2 no. grass 
pitches and re-location of vehicular access.

Applicant: Glossop North End Juniors AFC.

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

The Committee were addressed by Marc Boyd (applicant) and by Carol 
Reed (objector).

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out in the report, save that floodlight hours of operation should 
commence at 8am rather than 7am (Reason: so that the 
commencement time reflected the Clubhouse opening time).

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/51 HPK/2019/0343 68 GRANGE PARK AVENUE, CHAPEL EN LE FRITH - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TIMBER BUILDING AND REPLACEMENT 
WITH 2 STOREY EXTENSION TO EXISTING DWELLING
(Agenda Item 8)

Page 5



Development Control Committee
Monday, 4 November 2019

Demolition of existing timber building and replacement with 2 storey 
extension to existing dwelling.

Applicant: Richard Fay

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

The Committee were addressed by Neil McKay for the applicant.

The application had been Called-in to Committee by Councillors Sizeland & 
Young on behalf of Chapel en le Frith Town Council. Councillor Young 
confirmed that he was not present at the Town Council meeting in question 
and was therefore able to take part in this decision.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved, subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report and an additional condition for the installation of obscure 
glazing to the side kitchen window (Reason: to protect amenity of 
neighbours by preventing overlooking);

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/52 HPK/2019/0221 LAND ADJACENT AND TO THE REAR OF NOS 54 - 64 
BUXTON ROAD, BRIDGEMONT, DERBYSHIRE - APPLICATION FOR 
VARIATION OR REMOVAL OF CONDITION 2 IN REGARDS TO 
HPK/2017/0536
(Agenda Item 9)

Application for variation or removal of condition 2 in regards to 
HPK/2017/0536

Applicant: Mr. Chris Draper, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust.

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved subject to:-
a) Revised condition 2 listing the amended plans;
b) All other conditions imposed on HPK/2017/0536;
c) 2 additional conditions to:

 Ensure structural stability of a retaining wall to No. 64 
Buxton Road where the new parking area was 
proposed (Reason: necessary to ensure land stability 
during engineering works that would change land 
levels on the boundary to the site) and

Page 6



Development Control Committee
Monday, 4 November 2019

 Require samples of the proposed cladding material 
would be provided and approved prior to installation 
(Reason: to ensure good design and appearance).

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/53 HPK/2019/0203 COMMUNICATION MAST - SURREY STREET, GLOSSOP 
- REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING 19.4M HIGH STRUCTURE WITH 
PROPOSED NEW 25M HIGH MONOPOLE
(Agenda Item 10)

Replacement of existing 19.4m high structure with proposed new 25m high 
monopole supporting 6 no. new antennae, 3 no. new 600mm diameter 
dishes, 1 no. relocated 300mm diameter dish (relocated from existing 
structure), 9 no. equipment cabinets plus associated ancillary works.

Applicant: EE (UK) Ltd and Three (UK) Ltd.

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved, subject to the conditions contained 
in the report.

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/54 HPK/2015/0404 CORBAR HILL HOUSE - PROPOSED CONVERSION OF 
FORMER COACH HOUSE AT CORBAR HILL HOUSE TO FORM 4 NO 
DWELLINGS AS WELL AS THE ERECTION OF 11 NO. DWELLINGS 
HOUSES ON LAND TO THE REAR OF CORBAR HILL HOUSE AND 
ASSOCIATED GROUND WORKS,  INFRASTRUCTURE & LANDSCAPING
(Agenda Item 11)

Proposed conversion of former Coach House at Corbar Hill House to form 4 
no. dwellings as well as the erection of 11 no. dwelling houses on land to 
the rear of Corbar Hill House and associated ground works, infrastructure & 
landscaping.

Applicant: LPC Living Ltd.

RESOLVED:
Page 7



Development Control Committee
Monday, 4 November 2019

1. That the application be refused for the reasons stated in the report.
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/55 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

20/56 PERFORMANCE ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT
(Agenda Item 13)

The Committee received an update on enforcement matters from the Senior 
Planning and Enforcement Officer.

The meeting concluded at 3.13 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Development Control Committee

2 December 2019

Appendices Attached - None

1.        Reason for the Report: To outline the Committee’s determination of 
planning applications

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Unless the Committee decide to waive their delegated power in respect of any 
application, the Committee’s determination of any application will operate as a 
final decision, unless:-

a. it is a major departure from Council Policy;

b. There are resource implications for the Borough Council which need to 
be considered by the Executive

3.2 The environmental, legal, financial and equal opportunities raised by each 
application are dealt with within each report.  There are no known Community 
Safety issues unless specified in the report.

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Background papers for all planning 
applications 

Town Hall, Buxton

TITLE: PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION BY 
COMMITTEE

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown

CONTACT OFFICER: Ben Haywood – Head of Development Services

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

2nd December 2019

Application No: HPK/2019/0316 

Location Shire Hill Hospital, Bute Street, Glossop
Proposal Outline Planning Permission for residential re-development with 

demolition of existing buildings (all matters reserved).
Applicant NHS Property Services Ltd
Agent Claire Adie, Planning and Design Group (uk) Ltd
Parish/ward Old Glossop Date registered:  5th July 2019
If you have a question about this report please contact: Faye Plant,  
faye.plant@highpeak.gov.uk  01538 395400 ext. 4995 

REFERRAL

The above planning application has been referred to the Development Control Committee 
as it is a major development.

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE 

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 Shire Hill Hospital is located to the North east of Glossop, approximately 1.6km 
from the town centre, and to the north of Old Glossop. The hospital closed in 2018 and is 
currently vacant and comprises 1.7 hectares in area made up of several buildings, access 
roads and car parking. The site comprises the former Glossop Union Workhouse 
constructed between 1832 and 1834, along with an infirmary building added in 1890’s-
1920’s, a former barn (of unknown date) and other more modern buildings and associated 
an
[...]
rmation to 
properly assess matters of biodiversity in relation to bat species and potential 
for barn owl nesting. In these circumstances, it cannot be concluded with 
certainty that the proposal has demonstrated that it would not have a harmful 
effect on biodiversity.  As a consequence, the scheme conflicts with Local Plan 
Policy EQ5 and NPPF paragraphs 170b), d) and 175a, which seek to ensure that 
developments recognises the wider benefits from ecosystems and conserves 
and does not significantly harm biodiversity.

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Development Services has delegated authority to do so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Informatives: 

Page 51



1. Prior to the determination of the application the Council advised the applicant that the 
principle of such development is unsustainable and did not conform to the provisions of the 
NPPF.  

Location Plan

Page 52



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date 2nd December 2019

Application 
No:

HPK/2019/0133

Location Land off Woolley Bridge, Hadfield, Glossop
Proposal Approval of all reserved matters relating to HPK/2017/0198
Applicant Mr Paul Freehan, Richard Lloyd Developments Ltd,  6th Floor 

Cardinal House, St Marys Parsonage, Manchester, M3 2LG 
Agent Mr Tom Riggall, HNA Architects
Parish/ward Hadfield South Date registered 15/04/2019
If you have a question about this report please contact: Faye Plant -Email 
faye.plant@highpeak.gov.uk Tel: 01538 395400 Ext: 4995; Mob: 
077775695346 (Mon-weds)

REFERRAL

The application is referred to committee as it is a major development.

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

REFUSAL

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SUR
[...]
t loss of biodiversity which has not 
been adequately addressed. The proposals are therefore contrary to the provisions 
of Local Plan policies S1 and EQ5 and paragraph 175 (a) of the National planning 
policy Framework. 

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Operations Manager - Development Services has delegated authority to do 
so in consultation with the Chairman of the Development Control Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised 
through the application process and thorough discussion with the applicants. In 
accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Case Officer has sought solutions 
where possible to secure a development that improves the economic, social and 

Page 92



environmental conditions of the area, however it has not been possible to secure a 
form of development that is considered to result in a good quality design.

SITE PLAN

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date 2nd December 2019

Application 
No:

HPK/2019/0450

Location Lime Tree Park, Dukes Drive, Buxton 
Proposal Variation of Conditions 2 and 8 relating to HPK/2018/0501
Applicant Mr Rob Hidderley
Agent Mr Christopher Timothy, CT Planning
Ward/Parish Cote Heath Ward Date registered 04 October 

2019
If you have a question about this report please contact: Mark 
Ollerenshaw Mark.Ollerenshaw@highpeak.gov.uk  01538 395400 ext. 4921

1. REFERRAL 

The application is referred to the Development Control Committee because the 
previous application was determined by Committee. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURR
[...]
 is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised 
through the application process and thorough discussion with the applicants. In 
accordance with Paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Case Officer has sought solutions 
where possible to secure a development that improves the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area.

Site Plan

     

Page 104



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date 2nd December 2019

Date of Meeting: 2nd August 2019
Report of: Head of Development Services
Subject/Title: HPK/2017/0534 for Residential development comprising 96 units 

including means of access and associated works at Land off 
Hayfield Road, New Mills.

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 Members may recall that at their meeting on 12th August 2019 they resolved to 
approve a full consent for a proposed residential development of 96 dwellings at 
Land off Hayfield Road, New Mills by Wain Homes Northwest Ltd.

1.2 It was resolved:

1. That the application be approved as set out in the report, subject to:

2. Delegated authority be granted to the Chairman of the Committee and Head 
of Development Services to resolve highway matters and a Section 106 
Agreement to secure:

 30% onsite affordable housing provision to be split as affordable rent (20 
units) and affordable intermediate (10 units);

 The County Council requests financial contributions as follows: 
£319,432.56 for the provision of 19 primary places at Thornsett Primary 
School towards Project A - Creation of additional teaching spaces;

 The Council requests financial contributions as follows: £18,624 for the 
provision of improvements at Portland Road Play Area, £47,471.80 624 
for the provision of improvements at Ollersett Playing Fields and 
£7,464.15 for the provision of improvements at Ollersett Avenue 
Allotments;

 Off-site highway mitigation sum of £43,261.46 to be index linked from 
July 2014; and,

 Travel Plan monitoring contribution sum of £1,015 per annum for 5 years 
totalling £5,075.

1. The following additional conditions:

 Landscaping condition to make specific reference to mature trees and 
fruit trees being included in the submitted details of landscaping.

 A condition to require details for the provision of an emergency access 
controlled by bollards from High Hill Road.

 A Landscape and Ecological Management Plan condition to include 
details of hedgehog runs through the site.

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services be 
given delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature 
of the Committee’s decision.

1.3  The applicant’s submissions maintain the position that DCCs (Derbyshire County 
Council’s) request for financial contributions towards school places as a result of 
the development scheme fails CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) Regulation 
122 tests are noted.  DCC have responded to these and the issues raised are 
still the subject of ongoing discussions. The Applicant has agreed a time 
extension to the determination period until 31st December which is before the 
next meeting of the Development Control Committee. As a consequence, it is 
recommended that the Committee delegate authority to the Head of 
Development Services, in conjunction with the Chairman to further consider the 
applicant’s submissions and DCCs response and to determine whether under 
the circumstances, the requested education contribution is compliant with the 
CIL Regulations and agree the final Section 106 package.

1.4 The purpose of this report is also to seek Members resolution to confirm the 30% 
onsite affordable housing provision split as affordable rent (20 units) and 
affordable intermediate (9 units).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services, in conjunction 
with the Chairman, to agree the final Section 106 Package (including whether an 
education contribution should be payable) and to grant planning permission 
subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the 
agreed Package which shall include (inter alia) the 30% onsite affordable 
housing provision to be split as affordable rent (20 units) and affordable 
intermediate (9 units) and the conditions as set out in the report considered by 
the committee on 12th August 2019 and those further conditions as identified in 
the relevant committee minutes.

3.0 Ward Affected

3.1 New Mills East Ward

4.0 Local Ward Members

4.1 Councillor A. Barrow
Councillor I. Huddlestone

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There would be a financial risk to High Peak Borough Council if the Applicant 

Page 106



refused to enter into a Section 106 Agreement to secure the contribution and the 
scheme was subsequently refused, as costs would be incurred in defending any 
Appeal and the Council could be liable for the Appellants costs if it were 
determined that it had acted unreasonably in refusing the application. 

6.2 If an Appeal against that refusal were lost or if it is deemed that an education 
contribution is not CIL Compliant Derbyshire County Council would not receive 
£319,432.56 for education contributions as is sought. 

7.0 Legal Implications

7.1 The Council’s Solicitor has been consulted and has raised no objection. 

8.0 Risk Assessment

8.1 Not applicable.

9.0 Access to Information

9.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Officer: Ben Haywood
Tel No: 01538 386966 Ext 4924
Email: ben.haywood@highpeak.gov.uk

Page 107

mailto:ben.haywood@highpeak.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM 
2nd December 2019 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT Lees Hall Quarry Turnlee Road 
Glossop   

1. REASON

For Development Control Committee to consider the objections raised 
to the above temporary Tree Preservation Order (TPO) made in 
respect of woodland  on land off Turnlee Road mainly within  Lees Hall 
Quarry and decide whether the order should be confirmed and made 
permanent or allowed to lapse.

2. SUMMARY

A temporary emergency TPO was made on 9th July 2019 in response 
to a planning enforcement investigation with regards to various 
engineering works at and near Lees Hall Quarry.  Some trees had been 
removed/ affected by these works. A Derbyshire County Council Tree 
Preservation order (DCCTPO61) covers the site, the plan of which is 
shown at Appendix 1, but does not protect all the trees and due to the 
age and type of TPO it is extremely difficult for DCC to enforce. 
Accordingly the TPO was made to protect the remaining trees on the 
site. The owners of Lees Hall Quarry have made objections to the order 
to be considered here. 

3. RECOMMENDED

i) The Committee confirms the Tree Preservation Order for 
reasons given at 5 (i) a-b  notwithstanding the objections raised. 
But that the TPO is modified to make a distinction between land 
known as Lees Hall Quarry  and that which is known as Chunal 
Fields as shown on the proposed Modifications to the TPO at 
Appendix 2. 

4. BACKGROUND

i) On 19/5/1960 DCC made a TPO on may trees and woodlands 
around Glossop including this site (Appendix 1).  The trees 
were protected as an Area designation which protects all trees 
present when the order was made.  The TPO is now 59 years 
old and therefore only trees greater than this age are protected 
by this order.  

ii) The site was used for many years as a tree contractors yard 
and the main current occupier purchased the site in 2009. He is 
also a tree work contractor. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



iii) The engineering works on site were being investigated by
[...]


Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	6 HPK/2019/0316 Shire Hill Hospital, Bute Street, Glossop - outline planning permission for residential re-development with demolition of existing buildings (all matters reserved) - THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN AT THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING
	7 HPK/2019/0133 Land off Woolley Bridge, Hadfield, Glossop - approval of all reserved matters relating to HPK/2017/0198
	8 HPK 2019 0450 Lime Tree Park Dukes Drive Buxton - variation of conditions 2 and 8 relating to HPK/2018/0501
	9 HPK/2017/0534 for residential development comprising 96 units including means of access and associated works at land off Hayfield Road, New Mills
	10 Tree Preservation Order at Lees Hall Quarry, Turnlee Road, Glossop



Minutes of the meeting


High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 2 December 2019 at 1.30 pm in Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Street, 
Chapel en le Frith

Present: Councillor R McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, D Lomax, 
G Oakley, J Perkins, P Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young

20/57 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Barrow declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 9, 
“HPK/2017/0534 for residential development comprising 96 units including 
means of access and associated works at land off Hayfield Road, New Mills) 
(reason: school governor at Thornsett Primary School) and withdrew during 
the consideration and voting on the item

20/58 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.

20/59 UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOVED:

That the update sheet be noted.

20/60 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20/61 HPK/2019/0316 SHIRE HILL HOSPITAL, BUTE STREET, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 6)

Outline planning permission for residential re-development with demolition 
of existing buildings (all matters reserved)

Applicant: NHS Property Services Ltd.



Development Control Committee
Monday, 2 December 2019

The Chair announced that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant 
and would not be considered at this meeting.

20/62 HPK/2019/0133 LAND OFF WOOLLEY BRIDGE, HADFIELD, GLOSSOP - 
APPROVAL OF ALL RESERVED MATTERS RELATING TO 
HPK/2017/0198
(Agenda Item 7)

Approval of all reserved matters relating to HPK/2017/0198

Applicant: Mr Paul Freehan, Richard Lloyd Developments Ltd.

The Committee were addressed by Michael Brown (agent).

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

The Planning Officer made reference to a late e mail received from 
Councillor Siddall on behalf of a local resident in support of the application.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be refused as set out in the report;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary of add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Operations Manager – 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/63 HPK 2019 0450 LIME TREE PARK DUKES DRIVE BUXTON - VARIATION 
OF CONDITIONS 2 AND 8 RELATING TO HPK/2018/0501
(Agenda Item 8)

Variation of conditions 2 and 8 relating to HPK/2018/0501

Applicant: Mr Rob Hidderley

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved as set out in the report, as 
amended by the update sheet;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Operations Manager – 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.



Development Control Committee
Monday, 2 December 2019

(Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Barrow 
withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the consideration of or 
voting thereon)

20/64 HPK/2017/0534 FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 96 
UNITS INCLUDING MEANS OF ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT 
LAND OFF HAYFIELD ROAD, NEW MILLS
(Agenda Item 9)

The Committee considered an update on the position around the DCC 
request for financial contributions towards school places.  Confirmation was 
also sought around the 30% onsite affordable housing provision split as 
affordable rent (20 units) and affordable intermediate (9 units).

RESOLVED:

That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services, in 
conjunction with the Chair, to agree the final Section 106 Package (including 
whether an education contribution should be payable) and to grant planning 
permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure the agreed package which shall include (inter alia) the 
30% onsite affordable housing provision to be split as affordable rent (20 
units) and affordable intermediate (9 units), and the conditions as set out in 
the report considered by the committee on 12 August 2019 and those 
further conditions as identified in the relevant committee minutes.

(Councillor Barrow returned to the meeting)

20/65 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT LEES HALL QUARRY, TURNLEE 
ROAD, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 10)

The Committee considered objections raised to the above temporary Tree 
Presentation Order (TPO) made in respect of woodland on land off Turnlee 
Road, mainly within Lees Hall Quarry.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed (as modified, see 2 
below) for the reasons given at 5 (i) a-b notwithstanding the objection 
raised; and

2. That the Tree Preservation Order be modified to make a distinction 
between land known as Lees Hall Quarry and that which is known as 
Chunal Fields as shown on the proposed modifications to the TPO at 
appendix 2 to the report.

The meeting concluded at 2.07 pm

CHAIR



Development Control Committee
Monday, 2 December 2019


